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RAN2 thank SA2 for their liaison on video/voice service improvements. RAN2 provide the following answers to SA2 questions.

1. Relocation from 3G to 2G 

When the RNC is controlling an RRC connection for a video call (and the 2G system cannot support video), and handover to 2G is the only mechanism to maintain the RRC/RR connection, what happens? For example:

a) Is the RNC “service agnostic” (and hence asks the mobile to report on both 2G and 3G neighbour cells), or, does the RNC assume that the 2G neighbour cells cannot support video (and hence the RNC does not ask the mobile to report on 2G neighbour cells)? 

RAN2 response:

A possible implementation is that the SRNC could ask the UE to report only 3G neighbour cells based on the RAB that it has established. However this is not specified in 3GPP specifications.
2a.
Iu Release or RAB release?

When the RNC has an RRC connection that is being used only for CS domain 64 kbit/s video and the radio link degrades, is it specified whether the RNC sends a RAB release request or an Iu release request?  
RAN2 Response: 

This is a RAN3 topic.
2b.
If such request is sent by the RNC, is there a specific trigger other than the radio link failure? 

RAN2 Response: 

There is no specified trigger. However for the downlink, a possible SRNC implementation could be that dedicated power measurements for the downlink could be requested of the Node B/UE. For reporting of link degradation in the uplink, RAN3/RAN1 should respond. This information can enable the SRNC to take preventative measures before radio link failure.

RAN2 do not specify in which cases the RAB Release Request or Iu Release Request should be triggered. 

2c.
It is the SA2 understanding that the RNC would first try handovers/relocations to 3G/2G neighbour cells prior to this release request. Is it a correct interpretation? 

RAN2 Response: 

This is a possible implementation of the SRNC. However it is not specified in 3GPP specifications.
2d.
In order for the RNC to send RAB release request at appropriate time for Redial/Dual Call/eSCUDIF, should the RNC be aware of the “possibility to fallback to speech”?

RAN2 Response:

If the RNC knew this information, then a possible implementation is that it may be more conservative with the maximum power allocation for the video bearer for the “fallback to speech” UEs than the “video-only” UEs.
3.
Behaviour when the radio link fails

Section 8.1.4.5 of R’99 25.331 indicates that upon radio link failure in Cell DCH state, the mobile should attempt a Cell Update. SA 2 would like to know:

a) Is the UE behaviour the same in eg release 5? In particular, does the UE go back to idle mode prior to this Cell Update?
RAN2 Response:

The UE behaviour in the case of “radio link failure” is the same in Release 99/4/5.In the case that the UE performs CELL UPDATE, the UE will never move to idle mode first. However, the UE will move to idle mode if it does not find a suitable cell to camp on. The time between radio link failure and the UE moving to idle mode is unclear in current 3GPP specifications, and needs to be corrected.
b) When there was a Radio Link Failure on a “64 kbit/s video call”, is the Cell Update (in either the current cell or a different cell) very likely or likely or unlikely or very unlikely to succeed? 

RAN2 Response:

In most cases, the UE is likely to succeed with the CELL UPDATE, as long as it finds a suitable cell to camp on.

c) If the cell update succeeds, what happens next? For example, does the RNC attempt relocation to 2G, RAB release, Iu release or something else?

RAN2 Response:

All are possible implementations. In the case of CS, it is likely to release the RAB. RAN3 should clarify this.
4. Delays at Radio Link Failure

When the radio link fails, do the mobile and UTRAN detect this at roughly the same time (eg within a second of each other)? Or, are there cases (eg when the Downlink fails but the Uplink is good) that cause the mobile to return to Idle mode many seconds before the UTRAN releases the Iu connection?
RAN2 Response:

RAN1 are best to inform SA2 of the UE physical layer behaviour in this case. 

5. Can the mobile indicate if video coverage is available?

Within SA 2 it was questioned whether/how the mobile knows that it is in “video coverage”, both in idle mode and during a voice call (on either 3G or 2G). Can the mobile make an accurate estimate of whether it is in a video coverage area?  

RAN2 Response:

There is no way for the UE to explicitly indicate that it is in video coverage. However power measurements could be used by UE to indicate whether or not it is experiencing good or bad coverage. RAN1 should clarify the applicability here.
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